
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FINANCE / PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Tuesday, October 27, 2015, 6:00 P.M.
Location: Council Chambers, 135 4th Street, Baraboo
Members Noticed: Joel Petty, Scott Sloan, Dennis Thurow
Others Noticed: Department Heads (agenda only), E. Geick, C. Giese, M. Palm, M. Reitz, P. Wedekind, Dean Tracy

White, (UW-BSC), John Alt, Post at Library, & Media

1. Call to Order –
 Note compliance with Open Meeting Law.
 Approve agenda.
 Approve October 13, 2015 minutes.

2. Accounts Payable –Review and recommendation on paying $283,857.84 *

3. Fire Protection Agreement –Review and recommendation of fire protection agreement addendum.

4. Civic Center Rental Rates –Review and recommendation of: *
1. 2016 rental rates for long term tenants
2. 2016 Boys & Girls Club rent
3. 2016 Baraboo Area Senior Citizen Organization rent

5. Taxi Grants –Review and recommendation of 2016 taxi grants.*

6. Snow Removal –Review and recommendation of contract with Sunrise Property Care LLC for CY 2016/2017
snow removal. *

7. Elevator Service Contract -Review and recommendation of elevator maintenance services for a 5 year period.*

8. Committee Comments

9. Adjournment
Joel Petty, Chairperson

Agenda prepared by D. Munz & posted on 10/23/2015

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or
materials at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, should contact the Municipal Clerk, 135 4th Street, or phone 355-2700, during regular business hours
at least 48 hours before the meeting so that reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of, other governmental bodies of the City of Baraboo who are not members of the above
Council, committee, commission, or board may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. However, no formal action will be taken by any
governmental body at the above stated meeting, other than the Council, committee, commission, or board identified in the caption of this notice.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY, AND NOT A NOTICE TO PUBLISH

MEMBERS not attending must notify
the Chairperson at least 24 hours before
the meeting.

1



Finance/P ersonnelCom m ittee– CouncilCham bers O ctober13,2015

M em bersP resent: P etty,S loanandT hurow
A bsent: none
O thersP resent: C.Giese,E.Geick,M .R eitz,W .P etersenandothers

CalltoO rder– Ald.P etty calledthem eetingtoorderat6:00 p.m .notingcom pliancew iththeO penM eeting
L aw .M ovedby T hurow ,secondedby S loantoadopttheagendaandcarriedunanim ously.M ovedby S loan,
secondedby T hurow toapprovethem inutesofS eptem ber22,2015.M otioncarriedunanim ously.

A ccountsP ayable– M ovedby S loan,secondedby T hurow torecom m endCouncilapprovaloftheaccounts
payablefor$673,848.38.M otioncarriedunanim ously.

2016Budget– T heM ayorexplainedthatthe2016 budgethasbeenpreparedandprelim inarily hasalevy
increaseoflessthan2% .N ew debtforcapitalprojectsisprojectedat$2.5M ,w hichis$1M lessthanshow nin
thecapitalprojectplanfrom lastyear.T heM ayorexplainedbudgethighlightsincludinganew Econom ic
Developm entprogram ,12 streetreconstructionprojects,3 parkbathroom projects,alongw iththeusual
equipm entreplacem ents.Edexplainedw ageadjustm entsw ereincludedfor1% ,savingsinhealthinsurance
costs,generalbudgetsw ereallow edtoincrease1% ,2% grow thinequalizedvalue,andpublicsafety building
designestim ates.T heM ayorsuggestedthatquestionsbedirectedtow ardhim inthenextw eeksothatthestaff
canpreparechangestobepresentedtotheCouncilatthenextm eeting.N oactiontaken.

M adalonR ailS pur--T om P inionreportedonthereconstructionoftherailspurw hichiscurrently beingusedby
fourm anufacturersinBaraboo.Bidscam einat$1.66M ,dateofcom pletionw illbe12/31/16,fundingfrom S tate
issplit80/20,w ithT ID 6 payingthelocal20% contribution.M ovedby T hurow ,secondedby S loanandcarriedto
recom m endtoCouncilforaction.

Volkm annR ailroadBuilders– T om P inionreportedonthelow bidreceivedfortheM adalonIndustrialP arkrail
spurreconstructionintheam ountof$1.66M .M ovedby S loan,secondedby T hurow andcarriedtorecom m end
toCouncilforapproval.

A ssessorS election – EdGeickexplainedthattheassessorservicesw erebidforathreeyearterm andthree
proposalsw erereceived.T ylerT echnology w asthehighestratedresponderandisrecom m endedby thepanel.
M ovedby T hurow ,secondedbhy S loanandcarriedtorecom m endcontractingw ithT ylerT echnologies.

W eightsandM easures– M ovedby S loan,secondedby T hurow andcarriedtorecom m endtoCouncilfor
approval.

Com m itteeCom m ents: N one.

A djournm ent– M ovedby T hurow ,secondedby S loanandcarriedtoadjourn.M otioncarried,m eeting
adjournedat6:35 p.m .

CherylGiese,Clerk-FinanceDirector

2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE AGREEMENT

ADDENDUM

As an Addendum to the Fire Protection Service Agreement between the City of Baraboo,

the Village of West Baraboo, the Town of Baraboo, the Town of Fairfield, and the Town of

Greenfield, the parties do hereby acknowledge as follows:

Whereas the allocation of costs for the Fire Inspector are inequitable and a new formula

should be utilized between the communities;

Now Therefore, in the interest of allocating the costs of the Fire Inspector in a method that

reflects the actual use of their time in completing fire inspections in each of the respective

municipalities, it is agreed as follows:

1. The expenses and costs of the Fire Inspector shall be excluded from the allocation of

expenses and costs for general fire operations.

2. The following cost allocation formula is hereby approved:

The previous year’s total number of inspection hours and any code research time is added

together and divided by total work hours for upcoming year.

This percentage is then multiplied by the projected annual wage and benefit amount.

The dollar amount is divided by the number of the previous year’s initial inspection to

determine an initial inspection fee.

The initial inspection fee is multiplied by the individual municipality’s number of required

initial inspections from the previous year to determine the assessed amount.

The remaining amount of the Fire Inspector wage and benefit is allocated back as specified

in the original contract language.

3. All other terms and conditions of the original Fire Protection Service Agreement shall

remain in full force and effect.

4. The terms of this Addendum shall become effective as of January 1, 2016.

17



CITY OF BARABOO:

By: _________________________________

Mayor

Attest:
_______________________________

City Clerk

VILLAGE OF WEST BARABOO:

By: _________________________________

Village President

Attest:
_______________________________

Village Clerk

TOWN OF BARABOO:

By: _________________________________

Town Board Chair

Attest:
_________________________________

Town Clerk

TOWN OF FAIRFIELD:

By: _________________________________

Town Board Chair

Attest:
_________________________________

Town Clerk

TOWN OF GREENFIELD:

By: _________________________________

Town Board Chair

Attest:
_________________________________

Town Clerk

TOWN OF SUMPTER:

By: _________________________________

Town Board Chair

Attest:
_________________________________

Town Clerk

18



2016

City of Baraboo Fire Protection Assessment Formula - Capital Expenses

Instructions: fill in the data in the yellow areas only. Basic Fourmula for Sharing Cost = %EV + %TC + %Pop/# of govts.

Budget
Total Service Area Operations = $202,096.48 $67,365.49

Total = $202,096.48

Equalized Value
Step 1 Value * Total Calls Population

C Baraboo 776,843,200.00$ 191 12023
V West Baraboo 108,471,700.00$ 31 1430
T Baraboo 196,874,000.00$ 47 1682
T Fairfield 102,662,500.00$ 16 1069
T Greenfield 100,045,600.00$ 17 939
T Sumpter 3,164,801.00$ 6 20

Total 1,288,061,801.00$ 308 17163

Step 2 % EV %Total Calls %Population AVG
C Baraboo 60.31% 62.01% 70.05% 64.13%
V West Baraboo 8.42% 10.06% 8.33% 8.94%
T Baraboo 15.28% 15.26% 9.80% 13.45%
T Fairfield 7.97% 5.19% 6.23% 6.46%
T Greenfield 7.77% 5.52% 5.47% 6.25%
T Sumpter 0.25% 1.95% 0.12% 0.77%

Calculations
C Baraboo V West Baraboo T Baraboo T Fairfield T Greenfield T Sumpter

Equalized

Value Share $40,628.81 $5,673.06 $10,296.49 $5,369.24 $5,232.37 $165.52
Total Calls

Share $41,775.35 $6,780.29 $10,279.80 $3,499.51 $3,718.23 $1,312.31
Population

Share $47,190.78 $5,612.81 $6,601.92 $4,195.87 $3,685.61 $78.50
Total $129,594.95 $18,066.16 $27,178.21 $13,064.61 $12,636.21 $1,556.33 $202,096.48

Note 1: * Note: to use this spreadsheet simply fill in the data in the yellow sections. The formulas will do the work for you.
Note 2: This formula gives equal weight to the three areas of EV, Total Calls and Population

10/16/2015

19



2016

City of Baraboo Fire Protection Assessment Formula - Capital - Baraboo and West Baraboo - Aerial Platform

Instructions: fill in the data in the yellow areas only. Basic Fourmula for Sharing Cost = %EV + %TC + %Pop/# of govts.

Budget
Total Service Area Operations = $88,374.02

Total = $88,374.02

Equalized Value
Step 1 Value * Total Calls Population

C Baraboo 776,843,200.00$ 191 12023
V West Baraboo 108,471,700.00$ 31 1430
T Baraboo
T Fairfield
T Greenfield
T Sumpter

Total 885,314,900.00$ 222 13453

Step 2 % EV %Total Calls %Population AVG
C Baraboo 87.75% 86.04% 89.37% 87.72%
V West Baraboo 12.25% 13.96% 10.63% 12.28%
T Baraboo 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
T Fairfield 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
T Greenfield 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
T Sumpter 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Calculations
C Baraboo V West Baraboo T Baraboo T Fairfield T Greenfield T Sumpter

Equalized

Value Share $25,848.72 $3,609.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Calls

Share $25,344.50 $4,113.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Population

Share $26,326.74 $3,131.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $77,519.96 $10,854.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88,374.02

Note 1: * Note: to use this spreadsheet simply fill in the data in the yellow sections. The formulas will do the work for you.
Note 2: This formula gives equal weight to the three areas of EV, Total Calls and Population

10/16/2015

20



2016

City of Baraboo Fire Protection Assessment Formula - Ladder 1 Insurance Costs

Instructions: fill in the data in the yellow areas only. Basic Fourmula for Sharing Cost = %EV + %TC + %Pop/# of govts.

Budget
Total Service Area Operations = $3,089.34 $1,029.78

Total = $3,089.34

Equalized Value
Step 1 Value * Total Calls Population

C Baraboo 776,843,200.00$ 191 12023
V West Baraboo 108,471,700.00$ 31 1430
T Baraboo
T Fairfield
T Greenfield
T Sumpter

Total 885,314,900.00$ 222 13453

Step 2 % EV %Total Calls %Population AVG
C Baraboo 87.75% 86.04% 89.37% 87.72%
V West Baraboo 12.25% 13.96% 10.63% 12.28%
T Baraboo 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
T Fairfield 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
T Greenfield 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
T Sumpter 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Calculations
C Baraboo V West Baraboo T Baraboo T Fairfield T Greenfield T Sumpter

Equalized

Value Share $903.61 $126.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Calls

Share $885.98 $143.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Population

Share $920.32 $109.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $2,709.91 $379.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,089.34

Note 1: * Note: to use this spreadsheet simply fill in the data in the yellow sections. The formulas will do the work for you.
Note 2: This formula gives equal weight to the three areas of EV, Total Calls and Population

Page 7 10/16/2015

21



2016

City of Baraboo Fire Protection Assessment Formula - Operating Expenses with Fire Inspector Wages

Instructions: fill in the data in the yellow areas only. Basic Fourmula for Sharing Cost = %EV + %TC + %Pop/# of govts.

Budget
Total Service Area Operations = $501,274.65 $167,091.55

Total = $501,274.65

Equalized Value
Step 1 Value * Total Calls Population

C Baraboo 776,843,200.00$ 191 12023
V West Baraboo 108,471,700.00$ 31 1430
T Baraboo 196,874,000.00$ 47 1682
T Fairfield 102,662,500.00$ 16 1069
T Greenfield 100,045,600.00$ 17 939
T Sumpter 3,164,801.00$ 6 20

Total 1,288,061,801.00$ 308 17163

Step 2 % EV %Total Calls %Population AVG
C Baraboo 60.31% 62.01% 70.05% 64.13%
V West Baraboo 8.42% 10.06% 8.33% 8.94%
T Baraboo 15.28% 15.26% 9.80% 13.45%
T Fairfield 7.97% 5.19% 6.23% 6.46%
T Greenfield 7.77% 5.52% 5.47% 6.25%
T Sumpter 0.25% 1.95% 0.12% 0.77%

Calculations
C Baraboo V West Baraboo T Baraboo T Fairfield T Greenfield T Sumpter

Equalized

Value Share $100,774.62 $14,071.30 $25,539.13 $13,317.71 $12,978.24 $410.55
Total Calls

Share $103,618.46 $16,817.66 $25,497.74 $8,680.08 $9,222.59 $3,255.03
Population

Share $117,050.73 $13,921.86 $16,375.22 $10,407.32 $9,141.70 $194.71
Total $321,443.81 $44,810.82 $67,412.09 $32,405.11 $31,342.52 $3,860.29 $501,274.65

Note 1: * Note: to use this spreadsheet simply fill in the data in the yellow sections. The formulas will do the work for you.
Note 2: This formula gives equal weight to the three areas of EV, Total Calls and Population

10/16/2015

22



2016

City of Baraboo Fire Protection Assessment Formula - Operating Expenses

Instructions: fill in the data in the yellow areas only. Basic Fourmula for Sharing Cost = %EV + %TC + %Pop/# of govts.

Budget
Total Service Area Operations = $532,560.76 $177,520.25

Total = $532,560.76

Equalized Value
Step 1 Value * Total Calls Population

C Baraboo 776,843,200.00$ 191 12023
V West Baraboo 108,471,700.00$ 31 1430
T Baraboo 196,874,000.00$ 47 1682
T Fairfield 102,662,500.00$ 16 1069
T Greenfield 100,045,600.00$ 17 939
T Sumpter 3,164,801.00$ 6 20

Total 1,288,061,801.00$ 308 17163

Step 2 % EV %Total Calls %Population AVG
C Baraboo 60.31% 62.01% 70.05% 64.13%
V West Baraboo 8.42% 10.06% 8.33% 8.94%
T Baraboo 15.28% 15.26% 9.80% 13.45%
T Fairfield 7.97% 5.19% 6.23% 6.46%
T Greenfield 7.77% 5.52% 5.47% 6.25%
T Sumpter 0.25% 1.95% 0.12% 0.77%

Calculations
C Baraboo V West Baraboo T Baraboo T Fairfield T Greenfield T Sumpter

Equalized

Value Share $107,064.27 $14,949.53 $27,133.11 $14,148.91 $13,788.25 $436.17
Total Calls

Share $110,085.61 $17,867.30 $27,089.13 $9,221.83 $9,798.20 $3,458.19
Population

Share $124,356.23 $14,790.77 $17,397.25 $11,056.88 $9,712.26 $206.86
Total $341,506.12 $47,607.60 $71,619.49 $34,427.62 $33,298.71 $4,101.22 $532,560.76

Note 1: * Note: to use this spreadsheet simply fill in the data in the yellow sections. The formulas will do the work for you.
Note 2: This formula gives equal weight to the three areas of EV, Total Calls and Population

10/16/2015

23



10/16/2015 1

BARABOO FIRE DEPARTMENT

Date: October 16, 2015

To: Personnel/Finance Committee

CC: Towns and Village Budget Committee, Mayor Palm, Remaining City Council Members and City

Administrator Geick

From: Kevin G. Stieve, Fire Chief

RE: 2016 Proposed Fire Department Budget

On October 16, 2015 Mayor Palm, City Administrator Geick and I met with the Budget Committee to review the
proposed 2016 Fire Department Budget.

All Towns and the Village were notified of the meeting. In attendance were representatives from the Town of
Fairfield (Tim Stone), Town of Greenfield (Terry Turnquist) and Village of West Baraboo (Dahlke). Town of
Baraboo and Town of Sumpter representatives were absent.

The Fire Protection Service Agreement states as follows:
“Budget Preparation and Payment of Shares. The costs to operate the Fire Department shall be established in the budget for
each year in accordance with standard practices. Each of the Towns shall designate one representative to be a member of the
Towns Fire Department Budget Committee. This Committee shall consist of one appointed representative from each of The
Towns and one appointed representative for the City. The Fire Chief shall prepare quarterly reports for this Committee
showing the year-to-date staff report of the Fire Department. This report shall be similar to the monthly report submitted by
the Fire Chief to the Baraboo Common Council. The Fire Chief shall further submit to this Committee the Fire Department’s
proposed annual budget before the budget is submitted in final form to the City Finance Committee. The Fire Department’s
budget shall be prepared in accordance with the City’s budgetary standards and practices. The first Towns’ fire department
budget committee meeting will be conducted by August 30th of each year. Each representative on the committee shall have the
right to vote to approve or disapprove the entire budget and/or to object to line items in the budget. If the committee objects to
a line item in the fire department budget, the City Council must approve that line item by a 2/3-majority vote. The vote of this
committee on the budget shall be delivered to the Fire Chief and the Fire Chief shall file the voting results with the final
budget submitted by the Fire Department to the City Finance Committee. In addition, at the time the final Fire Department
budget is submitted to the City Council, the voting recommendation of this committee shall be included with the budget
packet delivered to the City Council. The Towns shall further have the right to provide additional comments, and
recommendations to the City Finance Committee and/or City Council in regard to the Fire Department budget. The Towns
further acknowledge and understand that in order for the City Finance Committee and/or City Council to consider the
recommendation and vote of The Towns Fire Department Budget Committee in its budget deliberations, it is necessary that
the vote and recommendation be submitted to the City Finance Committee and/or City Council in a timely manner and within
the timeframe established by the City for approving the overall City budget. The City agrees to review and give consideration
to the vote and recommendation of the Towns, provided, however, the City Council shall have the final discretion to establish
the Fire Department budget for the ensuing year.”

I explained the 2016 Proposed Budget and how it was crafted within the guidelines as set forth by the City
Finance Department and the Mayor.

24



10/22/2013 2

There was discussion on 2% dues allocation and use. All members were reassured that we are incompliance
with statutory requirements as stated by compliance with fire department audit conducted by Wisconsin
Department of Safety and Professional Service Fire Prevention Coordinator Mike Fehrenbach in January 2015.

The new allocation of Fire Inspector wage contract addendum was discussed as was the actual dollar amount that
accompanied this change. A motion by Fairfield (Stone) and 2nd by West Baraboo (Dahlke) to approve this new
allocation and contract addendum contingent on approval of each municipalitiy’s governing body. Motion
passed unanimously.

A motion was made by West Baraboo (Dahlke) and second by Greenfield (Turnquist) to accept the budget as
presented. This motion passed unanimously.

The final item that was discussed was the need to begin negotiations on the Fire Protection Service Agreement
as it expires on December 31, 2016. February 2016 was targeted for the month to begin this process. I advised I
would send notices towards the end of January to set a meeting date.

Fairfield (Stone) moved to adjourn the meeting and West Baraboo (Dahlke) seconded it. Motion carried
unanimously.

In satisfaction of the terms of the Fire Protection Service Agreement this is your official notification of the
Towns and Village Budget Committee vote. This notice is to be considered the final voting results and attached
to the submitted 2016 Fire Department Budget.

25



To: Finance/Council
From: Mike Hardy, Parks, Recreation & Forestry Director
Date: October 22, 2015
Re: 2016 Civic Center lease rates

At the August 10th meeting of the Baraboo Park and Recreation Commission, it was
recommended that the 2016 lease rates for long-term tenants of the Civic Center be
increased 1.5% to $7.60 per square foot. Historically, the Commission has
recommended Civic Center rates be increased between 1 and 3%, depending on Cost
of Living indexes as well as demand for commercial space locally.

The rate increase would affect 6 current tenants of the Civic Center –the Baraboo
School District Food Services Class; Indian Summer Photography; the Wisconsin
Department of Instruction; the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources; the Nature
Conservancy and Baraboo Municipal Employees Credit Union. One room currently
remains vacant. Revenues from these long term tenants makes up approximately
$33,000 of the Civic Center’s estimated $59,000 revenues and assists in payi9ng for
building utility and maintenance costs.

Staff completed a study comparing local commercial rental rates in 2013 and found
Civic Center rates at or slightly below the average. I plan to survey local rates every 3-5
years to keep the Civic Center on a similar rate structure as area units, and will submit
another comparison in 2017.

26



To: Finance/Council
From: Mike Hardy, Parks, Recreation & Forestry Director
Date: October 22, 2015
Re: 2016 Civic Center lease –Boys and Girls Club

At the August 10th meeting of the Baraboo Park and Recreation Commission, it was
recommended that the Boys and Girls Club of West Central Wisconsin be charged 15%
of the Civic Center lease rate for the 2016 calendar year. This would be the same
percentage they have been charged every year for the past 5 years.

The Boys and Girls Club currently uses 5 rooms at the Civic Center (6,798 square feet)
with 85% of the $50,849 annual rent currently waived by the City. This recommendation
would require the Boys and Girls Club to pay 15% of 2016 rent due, or $7,749.72
annually, or $645.81 per month. The Boys and Girls Club would continue to receive free
heat & AC, free electric, free water, free janitorial services and free use of the
gymnasium and meeting rooms for additional activities.

The Boys and Girls Club has 305 paid members aged 7-18 years old, both City resident
and non-resident, with membership rates at $24 per year. Boys and Girls Club staff and
Executive Board members were notified of this recommendation, but as it is not a
change from past years, they chose not to oppose. While Club staff noted appreciation
for the continued subsidy of rent and would “be happy to receive a 100% rent subsidy” ,
they understand the rising utility costs and expenses to occupy the majority of second
floor at the Civic Center and have worked the raise funds needed for rent in the past.

27



To: Finance/Council
From: Mike Hardy, Parks, Recreation & Forestry Director
Date: October 22, 2015
Re: 2016 Civic Center lease - Baraboo Area Senior Citizen

Organization

At the August 10th meeting of the Baraboo Park and Recreation Commission, it was
recommended that the Baraboo Area Senior Citizens be charged the same rate as the
Boys and Girls Club (15% of lease rate) for the 2016 calendar year. This would be the
first year that the BASCO group would be charged rent at the Civic Center since
organizing in 2003, however they have been asked to prepare for this several times
since coming here.

Along with the recommendation, I suggested that BASCO be allowed to reduce their
rate by volunteering time to help me run special events at the Civic Center to help raise
funds to offset the loss in rent revenues. BASCO did not pursue that offer and Parks
Commission elected instead to recommend they pay 15% phased in over 3 years, with
1/3 of 15% due in 2016, 2/3 of 15% due in 2017 and a full 15% rent payment due in
2018.

BASCO uses two rooms at the Civic Center (1,580 square feet) with the $11,818 annual
rent currently waived by the City. This recommendation would require BASCO to pay
1/3 of 15% of the 2016 rent rate, which would amount to $600.40 annually, or $50.04
per month. BASCO would continue to receive free heat & AC, free electric, free water,
free janitorial services and free use of the kitchen, gymnasium and meeting rooms for
additional activities.

BASCO has 260 paid members, both City resident and non-resident, with membership
rates at $ per year. BASCO staff and Executive Board members were notified of
this recommendation and attended the meeting in which the new rate was
recommended. They have also been noticed about the rate recommendation at the
October 27th Finance and City Council meetings, and have indicated they will attend.

28



P:\Council\Resolutions\10-27-15 Taxi Grant Funding.doc

CA - 2

RESOLUTION NO. 2015- Dated: October 27, 2015
The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: The City applies for funding to operate the City’s taxi program each year. The
funding provides approximately 2/3 of necessary funds to operate the taxi program with the
remainder coming from fares. The City contracts with a local operator to manage and operate
the taxi service and the City serves as the agent to apply for State and Federal funding which
helps keep the cost of providing the service affordable to patrons.

Fiscal Note: (check one) [ x ] Not Required [ ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:
THAT the Mayor be authorized to apply for the 2016 Urban Mass Transit Operating

Assistance Grant and funding offered by the Federal and State governments for the City of
Baraboo, and;

THAT the Mayor be authorized to apply for the 2016 Capital Assistance funding
offered by the Federal and State governments for the City of Baraboo, and;

THAT the City of Baraboo adopts the Department of Transportation procurement
policy, and;

THAT the City of Baraboo adopts the Department of Transportation disposal guidance
for federally funded taxi vehicles.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorized to execute appropriate
contracts if the applications are approved.

Offered by: Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

29



P:\Council\Resolutions\10-27-15 snow removal contract.doc

RESOLUTION NO. 2015- Dated: October 27, 2015

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background
The Police Chief solicited bids for a private contractor for Snow Removal. A RFP was sent to
contractors and posted on the City Web Site and FaceBook pages. Upon the return date, one vendor
responded; Sunrise Property Care LLC. Sunrise has had the contract with the City for the past
several years and has provided a good service.

The bid was reviewed by the Public Safety Committee and it recommends entering into contract for
CY 2016, 2017 with Sunrise Property Care LLC.

Fiscal Note: ( one) [ ] Not Required [ ]Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments:

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

TO: Authorize the contract with Sunrise Property Care LLC for contracted snow removal in
the City of CY 2016/2017.

Offered by: Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

30



31



P:\Council\Resolutions\10-27-15 elevators.doc

NBR - 5

RESOLUTION NO. 2015- Dated: October 27, 2015

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: The City contracts for elevator service and maintenance. All city-owned elevators, including

four at the UW Campus are included in this contract. The current 5 year contract expires December 31, 2015.
An RFP was issued, bidders were invited to a site visit at each location and bids were taken in September. Four
bids were received. The current service provider is Schumacher Elevator Company.

Bid results are as follows: Prices shown are for the 5 year period, with maximum annual discounts for annual
payment taken as shown in bidder’s proposal.
Schumacher Elevator Company, Madison, WI $82,253.41 Includes 3% annual adj.
BRAUN ThyssenKrupp ELEVATOR LLC, Madison, WI 89,327.53 Includes 3.5% annual adj.
Kone Elevator, Madison, WI 118,302.41 TBD based on wage adj.
Schindler Elevator Corp, Madison, WI 133,150.81 Includes 3.5% annual adj.
Schindler – Alt 3 (Science Bldg only) 14,566.84 Includes 3.5% annual adj.

Explanation of Bids:
Two of the responders (Schumacher and Braun) reported that they are unable to service the new elevator at the
UW Campus Science building due to proprietary reasons. The new elevator is a Schindler, and replacement
parts are not available to other vendors. Therefore only Schindler or Adams (their parts company) can provide
parts for Schindler elevators. The two responders provided a quote on 9 of the 10 elevators.

The other two companies (Kone and Schindler) included all 10 elevators in their response. Schumacher included
a condition that the elevator in the Umhoefer building at the UW Campus be upgraded within one year of the
contract. The elevator has a single hydraulic lift and they require that it be converted to a double lift, or installed
with a life jacket safety device. They provided a cost proposal for the upgrades of $34,900 for the double
bottom, or $24,400 for the lifejacket device. If we are unwilling to upgrade the Umhoefer elevator, they will not
provide service. The upgrade is included in the price shown above since it is a condition of the contract.

Schindler also provided an alternate for servicing all elevators on a quarterly basis, which would result in a cost
savings of approximately $2000 per year.

Schindler provided another alternate for servicing only the new Schindler elevator at the Science Building for
$3456 per year with 3.5% annual increases.

Fiscal Note: (check one) [ ] Not Required [x ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments Services are included in the departmental budgets.

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

That the proposal of Schumacher Elevator Company be accepted in an amount not to exceed
$82,253.41 for the contract period ending December 31, 2020, and;

That the proposal of Schindler Elevator Corporation be accepted in an amount not to exceed
$14,566..84 for the contract period ending December 31, 2020.

Offered by: Finance/Personnel Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

32



MEMO

Date: October 16, 2015
To: Finance/Personnel Committee
From: Cheryl Giese, City Clerk-Finance Director
Re: Elevator Service Contract
For Committee Agenda of: 10-27-15
For Council Agenda of: 10-27-15

Fiscal Note: (check one): [ ] Not Required [ x] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted

Comments: Funds for these services are included in the City budget.

Decision Requested:
Approve contract for elevator maintenance services for a 5 year period.

Background:
The City contracts for elevator service and maintenance. All city-owned elevators, including four at the UW Campus are included in
this contract. The current 5 year contract expires December 31, 2015. An RFP was issued, bidders were invited to a site visit at each
location and bids were taken in September. Four bids were received. The current service provider is Schumacher Elevator
Company.

Bid results are as follows: Prices shown are for the 5 year period, with maximum annual discounts for annual payment taken as
shown in bidder’s proposal.

Schumacher Elevator Company, Madison, WI $82,253.41 Includes 3% annual adj.
BRAUN ThyssenKrupp ELEVATOR LLC, Madison, WI 89,327.53 Includes 3.5% annual adj.
Kone Elevator, Madison, WI 118,302.41 TBD based on wage adj.
Schindler Elevator Corp, Madison, WI 133,150.81 Includes 3.5% annual adj.
Schindler – Alt 3 (Science Bldg only) 14,566.84 Includes 3.5% annual adj.

Explanation of Bids:
Two of the responders (Schumacher and Braun) reported that they are unable to service the new elevator at the UW Campus
Science building due to proprietary reasons. The new elevator is a Schindler, and replacement parts are not available to other
vendors. Therefore only Schindler or Adams (their parts company) can provide parts for Schindler elevators. The two responders
provided a quote on 9 of the 10 elevators.

The other two companies (Kone and Schindler) included all 10 elevators in their response. Schumacher included a condition that the
elevator in the Umhoefer building at the UW Campus be upgraded within one year of the contract. The elevator has a single
hydraulic lift and they require that it be converted to a double lift, or installed with a life jacket safety device. They provided a cost
proposal for the upgrades of $34,900 for the double bottom, or $24,400 for the lifejacket device. If we are unwilling to upgrade the
Umhoefer elevator, they will not provide service. The upgrade is included in the price shown above since it is a condition of the
contract.

Schindler also provided an alternate for servicing all elevators on a quarterly basis, which would result in a cost savings of
approximately $2000 per year.

Schindler provided another alternate for servicing only the new Schindler elevator at the Science Building for $3456 per year with
3.5% annual increases.

Recommendation:
Contract with Schumacher Elevator Company for 9 elevators at $82,253.41, and Schindler Elevator Corporation for 1 elevator at
$14,566.84 expiring December 31, 2020. Total amount of two contracts: $96,820.25 for the 5 year period.

City of Baraboo
City Clerk-Finance Director
355-2700

33


